Attachment A

STATE OF COLORADQO

BE Riter, Jr., Governor

James B. Manin, Executive Direcior P
Dedicated o protacting and improving ths health and environment of the people of Colorade
4300 Cherry Creek Dr. 3. Laboratory Services Division
Derwer, Colorado 0248-1530 8100 Lowry Bivd.
Phone (303) 622-2000 Denves, Colorado 50230-6825
TDD Line (303} 891-7700 (303} 692-3090
Located n Glendate, Colorado
hitpciiwarve.cdphe.state.co.ua
August 26, 2008
Certified Mafl Number: 7007 0220 0001 D159 8152
PWSID# CO-01283CG0
Barbara Calistro
“Town of Gardner
P.O.Box 136

Gardner, CO 81040
RE: Serviee of Drinking Water Enforcement Order, Number; DC-080826-2
Dear Barbara:

You are hereby issned the enclosed Enforcement Order (the “Order”). This Order 1s issued by
the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment, Water Quality Comntrol Division
{the "Department") pursuant to the authority given to the Department by §25-1.5-203 of the
Colorado Revised Statutes (“*C.R.S.”). The Department bases this Order upon findings that you
have violated the Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations (the “Regulations™) as
described in the enclosed Order.

As a recipient of an enforcement order you may request a formal hearing to contest the Order in
accordance with the Regulations, 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7(g). Requests for such a hearing must be
filed in writing with the Department within thirty (30) calendar days after service of the Order.
Hearings on enforcement orders shall be held in accordance with apphcable provisions of the
State Administrative Procedure Act, §§24-4-101 through 24-4-108, CR.S.

This action could result in the imposition of adtinistrative or civil penalties. The Department or
a State District Court is authorized pursuant to §23-1-114.1, CR.S. to impose a penalty of up to
$1,000 per violation per day. Please be advised that the Department is continuing its
investigation into this matter and the Department may identify supplementary violations that
warrant amendments to this Order or the issuance of additional enforcement actions.
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Should you desire 1o informally discuss this matter with the Department or if you have any
questions regarding the Order, please don’t hesitate to contact Cathy Heald at (303) 692-3254 or
by electronic mail at catherine.heald@state.co.us.

Sincerely,

Kristi-Raye Beaudin, Legal Assistant

Compliance Assurance and Data Management Section
WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

Encloswre

cc:  Las Animas- Huerfano Counties District Health Department
Compliance Monitor / Drinking Water File

ec.  Dave Knope, Engmeering Section, CDPHE
Dick Patachini, Watershed Program, CDPHE
Betsy Beaver, Facility Operators Program, CDPHE
Shawn McCaffrey, EPA Region VII
Patricia Klocker, Assistant Division Director, Consumer Protection Division, CDPHE
Carolyn Schachterle, OPA
Steve Wachterman, System Operator (swachterman(@webcoast2coast.net)



COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND
ENVIRONMENT

WATER QUALITY CONTROL DIVISION

ENFORCEMENT ORDER & NUMBER: DC-080826-2
ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY ASSESSMENT

IN THE MATTER OF: TOWN OF GARDNER
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: CO-0128300
HUERFANO COUNTY, COLORADO

Pursaant to the authority vested in the Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment (the
“Department”) by §25-1-109 and §25-1.5-203 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (“CR.S.”), which
authority has been delegated to the Depariment’s Water Quality Control Division (the “Division™), the
Division hereby makes the following fisdmgs end issues the following Enforcement Order and
Administrative Penalty Assessment:

GENERAL FINDINGS

1. The Town of Gardner owns and/or operates a drinking water system located at or near 25655
Highway 69, in or near the Town of Gardner, Huerfano County, Colorado (the “System”).

2. The Town of Gardner is a person as defined by 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.5.2(92).

3. The Town of Gardner is a supplier of water within the meaning of §25-1.5-201(2), C.R.S. and its
implementing regulation, S CCR 1003-1, §1.5.2(122).

4. The System is a public water system as defined by §25-1.5-201(1), C.R.S. and its implementing
regulation, 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.5.2(101).

5. The Public Water System Identification Number ("PWSID™), assigned to the System by the
Division is PWSID # CO-0128300.

6. Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.2, the System is subject to the Colorado Primary Drinking Water
Regulations (ibe “Regulations™), which were adopted pursuant to §25-1.5-203, C.R.S.

7. The Town of Gardner provides piped water for human consumption from the Systesia to at least
fifteen (15) service commections used by year-round residents of the area served by the System
and/or regularly serves at least twenty-five (25} ysarround residents. The System is therefore
classified as a “community water system™ as defined by 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.5.2(13).

8. The System’s source of water is groundwater as defined by 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.5.2(69).
Town of Gardner
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10.

11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

First Violation
(Failure to Monitor for Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids (five))

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.1(b)(1), all community water systems and non-transient, non-
community water systems, unless otherwise noted, must comply with the total trihalomethanes
(“TTHM”) and haloacetic acids (five) (“HAAS5”) monitoring requirements of §7.5.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.3(b)(1), the System must monitor for TTHM and HAAS at the
following frequency and locations:

Type of System mﬂﬁ"‘m&n’:‘y”m‘”““g Sample Location in the Distribation System

Systera using only One sample per year per Locations representing maximurn residence time. Ifthe sample {or
groumdwater not under direct | trastment plamt during average of annuel samples, if more than one gxrple is taken) exceeds
influence of surface water month of warmest water the MCL, the systemn nmust increase monitoring to oate semple per
using chemical disinfectant tempesature. treatment piant per quarter, taket 8t a point reflecting the mazinem
and serving fewer than residence time in the distribution systern, until the sysiem meets
10,000 persons. criteria in paragraph (b)1)(iv) of this section.

The QOfficial 2007 Drinking Water Monitoring Schedule provided to the System by the
Department ontlines that the System was required to monitor for TTHM and HAAS during the
third quarier (specifically August 1, 2007 through August 31, 2007 time period) of calendar vear
2007.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.5(a), systems required to sample less frequently than quarterly
must report to the Depamnent within ten (10) days after the end of each monitoring period in
which samples were collected.

Department records to date establish that the System failed to submit results to the Department of
its armual TTHM and HAAS monitoring for calendar year 2007.

Division records further establish that the Town of Gardner failed to submit resulis to the
Department of its annual TTHM and HAAS monitoring for calendar years 2004, 2005 and 2006
and was therefore issued an Bnforcement Order (mumber DC-061130-4) on November 30, 2006
and an Enforcement Qrder (number DC-070831-9) on Angust 31, 2007 for such faitures.

The Town of Gardner’s failure to submit the results of its amnual TTHM and HAAS analyses to
the Department constitutes ongoing violation(s) of 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.5(a). Additionally, if the
Town of Gardner failed to perform its annual TTHM and HAAS analyses during the identified
periods, such failure to perform the monitoring constituies ongoing violations of 5 CCR 1003-1,
§87.6.1(bX(1) and 7.6.3(bX1).

Second Violation
(Failure to Report Residual Disinfection Concentration}

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.9.1(b}, a public water system that uses only ground water sources
which have been determined to not be umder the direct influence of surface water shall be

Town of Gardner
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17

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23,

24,

disinfected by means or methods which are approved by the Department and are effective in the
killing or removal of pathogenic organisms. Disinfection may include physical as well as
chemical treatment. When chlorination methods are employed, a sufficient. amount of chlorine
shall be added to the water to destroy any pathogenic orgamisms potentially present and to
maintain a detectable residual in at least 95% of the samples taken at the extremities of the
distribution system from which water may be withdrawn.

Division records establish that the System utilizes chiorination methods to achieve disinfection.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.3(c)}1) and 7.9.1(c)(2), the System must measure the residuzal
disinfectant concentration in the distribution system at least at the same points in thc distribution
system and at the same time as total coliforms are sampled.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.5.2, analyses conducted to determine compliance with this §7.6
shall be made by methods as specified in 5 CCR 1003-1, §10.7.

Pursnant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.5(d)(1), the Sysiem is required to report the following:

i.  The number of samples taken during each month of the last quarter;

ii. The monthly arithmetic average of all samples taken in each month for the Iast 12 months;
iti. The arithinetic average of the monthly averages for the last 12 months; and

v. Whether, based on §7.6.4(c)(1), the MRDL was violated.

Purspant to 5 CCR 1603-1, §7.6.5(a), systems required to sample quarterly or more frequently
must report to the Department within ten (10) days after the end of each quarter in which samples.
were collected, notwithstanding the provisions of 5§ CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4. Systems required to
sampleé less frequently than quarterly must report to the Department within ten (10) days after the
end of each monitoring period in which samples were collected.

Review of the Division’s records establishes that the System has not reported residual disinfection
concentrations in the 2™, 3%, or 4™ quarters of calendar year 2007 and the 1% and 2™ quarters of
calendar year 2008,

Divigion records further establish that the Town of Gardner failed to provide the Depariment with
the results of the residual disinfection concentrations monitoring during calendar vear 2006 and
was therefore issued an Enforcement QOrder (number DC-061130-4) on November 30, 2006 for
such failure,

The Town of Gardner’s failure to completely report for residual disinfectant concentrations in the
distribution system constitutes violations of 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.5. Additionally, if the Town of
Gardner failed to measure its annual TTHM and HAAS analyses during the identified periods,
such failure to perform the monitoring constitutes ongoing violations of 5 CCR 1003-1,
§587.6.3(c)(1) and 7.9.1(c)(2).

Towm of Gardner .
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23.

26.

27.

28.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Third and Fourth Violations
afture to Monitor and/or ort for Volatile and Synthetic Oreanic Chemicals

Pursnant to 3 CCR 1003-1, §§6.2.5(a) and 6.2.6(a), the System must take a minimum of one
volatile and synthetic organic chemicals sample at every entry point to the distribution system
after any application of treatment or in the distribution system at a point which is representative
of each source after treatment.

According to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.2.3(s), the Systern must monitor for volatile and synthetic
organic chemicals at the time designated by the Department during each compliance period. The
Official 2007 Drinking Water Monitoring Schedule provided to the System by the Department
outlines that the System was required to monitor for volatile and synthetic organic chemicals
between January 1, 2005 and December 31, 2007 for the compliance period of calendar year 2005
through 2007.

Pursoant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4(a), the supplier of water shall report to the Department the
results of their volatile and synthetic organic chemical monitoring within (a) the first ten (10)
days following the month in which the result is received, or (b) the first ten (10) days following
the end of the required monitoring period as stipulated by the Department, whichever of these is
soonest.

Division records establish that the System has failed to provide the Depariment with the results of
volatile and synthetic organic chemical monitoring during the compliance period of calendar year
2005 through 2007.

The Town of Gardner’s failure to submit the results of the System’s volatile and synthetic organic
chemical monitoring to the Department constitutes violation(s) of 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4(a),
Additionally, if the Town of Gardner failed to perform volatile and synthetic organic chemical
monitoring during the identified period, such failure to perform the monitering constitutes
violation(s) of 5 CCR 1003-1, §§6.2.5(a), 6.2.6(a), and 6.2.3(c).

Fifth Violation
(Faflure to Monitor and/or Report for Nitrate)

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(e), all public water systems shall monitor to determine
compliance with the maximum contaminant level for Nitrate.

Pursuant to 5§ CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(e)(1), the System was required to monitor for Nitrate annually. |

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(b)(1), the System was required to collect a minimum of one
Nitrate sample at every entry point to the distribution system which is representative of each
groundwater source aftertreatment.

The Official 2007 Drinking Water Monitoring Schedule provided to the System by the
Department outlines that the System was required to mounitor for Nitrate at each entry point to the
distribution system (after treatment) during calendar year 2007.

Town of Gurdner
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34,

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

4].

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4(a), the System was required to report to the Department the
results of the System’s annual Nitrate analysis within (1) the first ten calendar days following the
month in which the result is received,. or (2) the first ten calendar days following the end of the
required monitoring period, as stipulated by the Department, whichever of these is shorter.

Department records establish that the System failed to submit results of its annual Nitrate
monitoring to the Department for calendar year 2007.

The Town of Gardner’s failure to submit the resulis of its 2007 annual Nitrate analysis to the
Department constitutes violation(s) of 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4(a). Additionally, if the Town of
Gandner failed to perform its annual Nitrate analysis during the identified period, such failure to
perform the monitoring constitutes violations of 5 CCR 1003-1, §86.1.5(¢), 6.1.5(c¥1) and
6.1.5(MmX1).

Sixih Violation
Failare to Monitor and/or rt for Inorganic Chemicals

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(2), community water eystems shall conduct monitoring to
determine compliance with. the inorganic chemical maximum contaminant levels specified in 5
CCR 1003-1, §2.2.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(b)(1), the System must take a minimum of one inorganic
chemical sample, including fluoride, at every entry point ta the disiribution system, which is
representative of each groundwater source after treatment.

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(d)(1), the System must take one inorganic chemical sampie,
including fivoride, at each sampling point during each compliance period.

Pursnant to § CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5(), the System must moritor for inorganic chemicals at the time
designated by the Department during each compliance pexiod. The Official 2006 Drinking Water
Monitoring Schedule provided to the System by the Department ontlines that the System was
required to monitor for inorganic chemicals during the compliance period of Jamuary 1, 2005
through December 31, 2007,

Division records show that the System bas failed to provide the Department with the results of
inorganic chemical monitoring, including fluoride, doring the compliance period of calendar year
2005 through 2007.

The Town of Gardner’s failure to submit the results of the System’s routine inorganic chemical
monitoring to the Department constitutes violation(s) of 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.4(3). Additionally,
if the Town of Gardner failed to perform the routine inorganic monitoring during the identified
period, such failure to perform the monitoring constitutes violation{s) of 5 CCR 1003-1,
§6.1.5(a), §6.1.5¢(b)(1), §6.1.5(d)(1) and §6.1.5().

Town of Gardner
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43,

45.

47,

48,

Seventh Vielation
{Failure to Comply with Formal Enforcement Order)

Pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7(a), where a public water system has violated any provision of
any article of the Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations, the Department may issue an
enforcement order requiring the public water system to take actions necessary io correct the
violation(s). Such orders may require the public water system to design, redesign, install, modify,
construct or reconmstruct facilities or to take other such comrective action or to demonstrate
adequacy of control measures and employ such operational technigues and practices as will
eliminate any violations.

On November 30, 2006, the Division issued Enforcement Order Number DC-061130-4 to the
Town of Gardner citing failure to monitor violations for TTHM/HAAS and failure to 1eport
violations for residual disinfection concentrations.

On Angust 31, 2007, the Division issued Enforcement Order Number DC-070831-9 to the Town
of Gardner citing failure to monitor violations for TTHM/HAAS.

Enforcement Order Number DC-061130-4 required the Town of Gardner to monitor and/or report
for total trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids (five) and residual disinfection concentrations.
Enforcement Order Number DC-070831-9 also required the Town of Gardner to monitor and/or
repott for total trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids (five). Division records establish that the
Town of Gardner did not monitor or report as required by the aforementioned Enforcement
Orders.

Division records further establish that the System has again violated the same Colorado Primary
Drinking Water Regulation that triggered the aforementioned Bnforcement Orders and such
violations are included in this Enforcement Order and Administrative Penalty Assessment.

The Town of Gardner continued failure to comply with the Colorado Primary Drinking Water

Regulations and Enforcement Order Numbers DC-061130-4 and DC-070831-9 constitutes
violations of 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7(a).

COMPLIANCE ORDER

Based upon the foregoing factnal and legal determinations and pursuaat to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7, the
Town of Gardner is hereby ordered to:

49.

Immediately comply with the Colorado Primary Drinking Water Regulations, 5 CCR 1003-1,
Articles 1 through 12,

Further, the Division hereby orders the Town of Gardner to comply with the following specific terms
and conditions of this Order.

50.

Immediately initiate efforts to comply with the TTHM and HAAS monitoring/reporting
obligations as required by 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.6.

Towm of Gardner
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51,

52.

53.

54,

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

Within fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt of this Order, the Town of Gardner shall submit
the results of any TTHM and HAAS monitoring performed for calendar year 2007.

If the calendar year 2008 TTHM and HAAS monitoring has not been conducted by the System,
the Town of Gardner shall perform TTHM and HAAS monitoring by no later than September 30,
2008. The TTHM and HAAS samples must be collected properly and analyzed by & Department
certified laboratory in accordance with approved methods. The Town of Gardner shall provide
the Department with the resulis of the TTHM and HAAS monitoring within ten (10) calendar
days of receipt of the results from the laboratory.

The Town of Gardner shall immediately begin momtoring and reporting residual disinfection
concentrations in accordance with 5 CCR 1003-1, Article 7 by reporting residual disinfection
concentrations along with each total coliform sample result. If results are not able to be reported
along with each total coliform result or if supplemental monitoring is performed, The Town of
Gardner shall report the results to the Division on a MRDL Form 2, (See attached)

Immediately initiate efforts to comply with the volatile and synthetic organic chemicals
monitoring/reporting obligations as required by 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.2.

Within fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt of this Order, the Town of Gardner shall submit
the results of amy volatile and synthetic organic chemicals monitoring performed during the
compliance period of calendar years 2005 through 2007.

If the System has not performed the volzatile and synthetic organic chemicals monitoring for the
compliance petiod of January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2007, or during this calendar year to-date,
the Town of Gardner shall conduct volatile and synthetic organic chemicals analyses on a
representative water sample within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of this Order. The volatile-
and synthetic organic chemicals samples must be properly collected and analyzed by a
Department certified laboratory in accordance with approved methods. The Town of Gardner
shall provide the Department with the results of the volatile and synthetic organic chemicals
analyses within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the results from the laboratory.

Immediately initiate efforts to comply with the nitrate monitoring/reporting obligations as
required by 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.

Within fourtsen (14) calendar days after receipt of this Order, the Town of Gardner shall submit
the results of any Nitrate monitoring performed for calendar year 2007.

If the system has not performed the Nitrate monitoring for calendar year 2008, the Town of
Gardner shall perform Nitrate analyses on a representative water sample, taken from each entry
point to the distribution system, within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of this Order. The
Nitrate sample(s) must be collected properly and analyzed by a Department certified laboratory in
accordance with approved methods and cited detection limits. The Town of Gardner shall
provide the Department with the results of the Nitrate analyses within ten (10} calendar days of
receipt of the results from the laboratory.

Town of Gardner
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61.

62.

63.

63.

Immediately initiate efforts to comply with the inorganic chemical, including fluoride, monitoring
and reporting obligations as required by 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.

Within fourteen (14) calendar days after receipt of this Order; the Town of Gardner shall submit
the results of any inorganic chemicals monitoring performed on the system’s distributed water for
the compliance period of January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2007,

If the System has not performed the inorganic chemicals monitoring, including fluoride, for the
compliance period of January 1, 2005 to December 31, 2007, or during this calendar year to-date,
the Town of Gardner shall conduct an imorganic chemicals analysis on a represeniative water
sample(s), taken from each entry point to the distribution system and that is representative of each
groundwater source after treatment, within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of this Oxder. The
inorganic chemical sample(s) must be properly collected and analyzed by a Department certified
Iaboratory in accordance with approved methods and cited detection limits. The Town of
Gardner shall provide the Department with the results of the inorganic chemical analysis within
ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the results from the laboratory.

Within thirty (30) calendar days afier receipt of this Order, if it has not already done so, the Town
of Gardner shall issue a public notice in accordance with S CCR 1003-1, §9.2 for each violation
identified in this Order. Within ten (10) calendar days of completion of the raquired public
notification, the Town of Gardner shall snbmit to the Department, along with the mandatory
certification, a representative copy of each type of notice distributed, published, posted, and/or
made available to the persons served by the system and/or to the media. (See attached public
notification procedures.)

ORDER FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY

Pursuant to §25-1-114.1(2.5)(a), C.R_S. any person who violates the Colorado Primary Drinking
Water Regulations or any final Enforcement Order issued by the Division, shall be subject to an
administrative penalty as follows:

b. For systems that serve a population of more than ten thousand people, an amount not to
exceed one thousand doltars per violation per day; or

¢. For systems that serve a population of ten thousand people or less, an amount not to exceed
one thousand dollars per violation per day, but only in an amount, as determined by the
division, that is necessary to ensure compliance.

Based upon the facts described in this asction the Department has determined that an
administrative penalty is appropriate in this matter and therefore assesses an administrative
penalty of Four Thousand Four Hundred And Seventy Dollars ($4,470.00) for the specific
violations identified in this action. The reasoning behind this penalty amount is detailed in the
administrative penalty methodology/calculation worksheet, which is incorporated herein by
reference and enclosed as Exhibit A.

Town of Gaxdner
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Terms of Administrative Penalty Pavment

66. If the Town of Gardner does not contest the findings and penalty assessment set out above,
payment of the administrative penalty for the violations shall be forwarded to the Colorado
Department of Public Health and Environment within sixty (60) calendar days of the date of issue
of this action. Method of payment shall be by certified or cashier’s check drawn to the order of
the “Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment,” and delivered to:

Ms. Catherine Heald, Drinking Water Enforcement Specialist
Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment
Water Quality Control Divigion -

Mail Code: WQCD-CADM-B2

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South

Denver, Colorado 80246-1530

(To facilitate payment processing, please ensure that Ms. Heald s name is on the outside of the envelope.)

Payment or appeal of the administrative penalty in this mammer does not relieve the Town of Gardner
of its obligation to perform the activities required by this action.

NOTICES AND SUBMITTALS

For all documents, plans, records, reports and replies required to be submitted by this order, the Town
of Gardner shall submit an original and one copy to the Division at the following address:

Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment

Water Quality Control Division / WQCD-WQP-B2

Compliance Assurance and Data Management Unit / Enforcement Team
Attention: Catherine Heald

4300 Cherry Creek Drive South

Denver, Colorado 80246-1530

(For any facsimile transmittals, please include a cover sheet addressed to Ms. Heald )

NOTICE OF COMPLETION

The Town of Gardner shall submit a Notice of Completion to the Division upon satisfactory
completion of all requirements of this Enforcement Order. The Division shall either accept or reject
the Notice of Completion in writing. If the Division rejects the Notice of Completion, it shall inch:de
in its notice a statement identifying the requirements that the Division considers mcomplete or not
satisfactorily performed and a schedule for completion. If the Town of Gardner wishes to dispute the
Division’s rejection of its Notice of Completion, it shall, within fifieen (15) days of receipt of the
Division’s rejection, submit a written statement as to its belief of full compliance, addressing in detail
all concerns the Division raised in the rejection letter to the System’s Notice of Completion.

Town of Gardner
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POTENTTAL ADMINISTRATIVE/CIVIL AND CRIMINAL PENALTIES

You are also advised, pursuant to §25-1-114(4), C.R.S., any person, association, or corporation, or the
officers thereof, who violates, disobeys, or disregards any provision of the Regulations or an
enforcement order is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine
of not moore than one thousand dollars ($1,000), or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more
than one (1) year, or by both such fine and imprisorment and, in addition to such fine and
imprisonment, shall be lizble for any expense incnrred by health authorities in removing any nuisance,
source of filth, or cause of sickness. In the event that the Town of Gardner does not achieve complete
and timely compliance with 2l of the terms and conditions outlined herein, including full and timely
payment of administrative penalties, the Department reserves, in addition to any other remedies
allowed by law, its right under §25-1-114(4), C.R.S.; to pursue an action for additional penalties,

REQUEST FOR HEARING OR APPEAL

You arc farther advised, pursuant to 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7(g), that a recipient of an Enforcement
Order may request a hearing contesting such order. Requests for such a hearing shall be filed in
‘writing with the Departrent within thirty (30) calendar days after service of the order. Such requests
shall state the grounds upon which the order is contested and state the amount of time the recipient
esiimates will be required for the hearing. Hearings on Enforcement Orders shall be held in
accordance with applicable provisions of the State Administrative Procedure Act, Article 4 of Title 24,
CRS.

Pursuant to §25-1-114.1(2.5)(b) C.R.S. an Administrative Penalty Assessment may be appealed to the
Water Quality Control Commission. Requests for such an appeal should be filed in writing with the
Water Quality Control Commission within thirty (30) calendar days afier service of the penalty

assessment.

ADDITIONAL ACTION

You are further advised that under §25-1-114.1(1), C.R.S., the Department may institute a ¢ivil action
against any person whao violaies a final enforcement order of the Department issned for violation of
any minimum general sanitary standard or regulation adopted pursuant to §25-1.5-203, CR.S.

Additionally, the Department may request the Attorney General to seek a temporary restraining order
or ‘permanent injunction to prevent or abate any violation of a minimum general sanitary standard or
regulation adopted pursuant to §25-1.5-203, CR.S. Further information concemning the
aforementioned action is contained in §25-1-114.1(3), CR.S.

Tawn of Gardrer
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Issued at Denver, Colorado, thiscll_o‘\i day of August, 2008.

FOR THE COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT

Zj%/ Y24/ -
Lori M. Gerzina, Séction ger
Compliance Assurance and Data Management Section
Water Quality Control Division

Town of Gurdner
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Exhibit A
Town of Gardner

PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: C0-0128300

HUERFANQ COUNTY, COLORADO

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET

(Angust 26, 2008)

Penalty Summary
Pen Cal ion -Yiolation Na

Violation: Failure to Monitor for Total Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids (five)

Regnlation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.5

Penalty Calculation -Violation Number 2 {Count 1)......

(Counts 2-3) ..

Violation: Failure to Messurs and/or Report for Residual Dismfection Concentration,

Regulation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §7.5

Penalty Calculation -Violations Number 3

Violatien: Failure to Monitor for Volatile Organic Chemicals
Regulation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.2.5

Penatty Calenlation -Violation Number 4 .............

51,400.00

Violation: Failure to Monitor for Synthetic Organic Chemicals
Regnlation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.2.6

Penalty Calenlation -Vialation Number 5 ..........

Violation: Failure to Moaitor for Nitrate
Regulation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5

Penalty Calculation -Violation Number 6 ..

Violation: Failure to Monitor for Inorganic Chemicals
Regulation Violated: 5 CCR 10031, §6.1.5

Penalty Calcnlation -Violation Number 7 (Countl}...... cooerceeccecrinenree

(Count2) ..

. 3600.040

Violation: Failure to Comply with Formal Enforcement Order
Regulation Violated: 5 CCR 1003-1, §1.6.7(a)

TOTAL PENALTY.

$4,470.00

Town of Gardner
Drinking Water - Bnforcement Onder
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 1

| System Name: Town of Gardner | PWSID Number: CO-0128300

[Date of Enforcement Order: August 26,2008 | Number: DC-080826-2 ]

Regulation Violated: Faihwe to Monitor for Totsl | Population Sexved: 115
Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic Acids (five), S CCR

1003-1, 87.5
Part I — Base Penalty Calculation
: . Amount in
Violation Type Population Range Dollars
Line I: | Failure to Monitor for Total
Trihalomethanes and Haloacetic < 500 Served $100.00
Acids (five) — 2007

Part I — Application of Agoravating or Mitigating Factors

. . e % Base Penzlty Amount in
Ageravating / Mitigating Factors I of I _ Doll

Line 2 | Facior A: Threat to Public Health and Welfure $0.00
Jusiification: n'a

Line3 | Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Actions 3
Justificution: n/a

Line4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | +50% | $50.00
Justification: Town of Gardner was issued an Enforcement Order (DC-061130-4) on
November 30, 2006 jor its failure to monitor for TTHM and HAAS in 2004 and 2005. The
Town of Gardrer was also issued an Enforcement Order (DC-070831-9) on August 31, 2007
Jor its failure to monitor for TTHM and HAAS in 2006. Therefore, the Town of Gardner has
demonstrated a history/pattern of not obeying or complying with its regulatory obligations,
thereby revealing a level of disregard for regulatory programs. Town of Gardner's continued
noncompliance with the same violation in 2007 supports an upward adjustment of 50%.

Line5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations ’
Justification: n/'a

Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | | $0.00
Justification: n/a

Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Complisnce Program | | £0.00
Justification: n/a

Line8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Circumstances ’

Town of Gardner

Dricking Water - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit 4

.. _ % Base Penalty Amouni in.
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Increase or B . Doll
Justification: n/a
Linc 9 Sum of Lines 2 ﬂnntggh Line 8 $50.00
Line 10 _; Adjusted Base Penalty (Sumof Line1 +Line 9) 5$150.00

Part II1 — Determination of Days of Viglation

Days of
Violation

Line 11 | Total Days of Violation ! 1

Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure to monitor for TTHM and HAAS
in 2007 violation as a single day vielation.

Part I'V — Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amount

Amount in
DoRars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | $150.00
Calrulptions:
Day 1 (3150.00) = $150.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideration
Amount in
Dollars
Line 13 | Economnic Benefit: | $320.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit by
Jailing to monitor since it avoided the cost of the test itself as well as the cost of the labor
involved in obiaining sample bottles, conducting the testing, and transporting the samples to a
lab.

Part VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amount in
Dellars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty: §470.00
{Line 12 + Line 13) i
Town of Gerdaer

Drinking Water - Enforcemnent Onder
Page 3 of 28




Exhibit A

Part VII — Ability to Pay Ad{ustment
Amount in
Dollars
Line 15 | Abikity to Pay Reduction: I $0.00

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does not kave any information suggesting that the

Town of Gardner has an inability io pay the assessed penalty amount,

Part VIIT — Final Adjnsted Penalty

Amount in
Dollars

Line 16

Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 14 — Line 15)

$470.00

Tawn of Gardoer
Dwinking Water - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 2 (Count 1)

| System Name: Town of Garduer | PWSID Number: CO-0128300

| Date of Enforcement Order: August 26,2008 | Namber: DC-080826-2

Regulation Vielated: Failure to Measure snd/or Population Served: 115
Report for Regidual Disinfection Conventration, 5

CCR 1003-1, §7.5
Part I — Base P Calculation
) ) Amount in
Violation Type Population Range Daollars

Line 1: | Failure to Measure and/or Report

for Residual Disinfection

C tration — 2«1 quert of < 500 Served £30.00

2007

Part 11 — Application of Aggravating or Mitigating Factors
" e , % Base Penalty Amount in
ating / Mitigating Factors Increase or Decrease Dollars

Line 2 | Factor A: Theeat to Public Health and Welfare 50.00

Justification. n/a
Line3 | Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00

Actions )

Justification: n/a
Line4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | +50% | $15.00

Justification: Town of Gardner was issued an Enforcement Order (DC-061130-4) on
November 30, 2006 for its failure 1o report residual disinfection conceniration in 2006.
Therefore, the Town of Gardner has demonstrated a history/pattern of not obeying or
complying with its regulatory obligations, thereby revealing a level of disregard for
regulatory programs. Town of Gardner’s continued noncompliance with the same violation
tn 2007 supporis an upward adjustment of 30%.

Line5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure

of Violetions $0.00

Justification: n/a

Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | | $0.00

Justification: n/a

Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Compliance Program | | $0.00

Justification: n/a

Line& | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
o .00

Town of Gardner
Drinking Water - Erforcement Order
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Exhibit 4

o ‘e % Base Penalty Amount in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Incresse i Deere Doll
Justification. n'a
Line 9 | Sum of Lines 2 through Line 8 $15.00
Line 10 | Adjusted Base Penalty Sum of Line [ + Line 9) $45.00

Part IIX — Determination of Days of Violation

Days of
Violation

Line 11 | Total Days of Violation [ 1

Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure to monitor for residual
disinfectant concentration in the 2* quarter of 2007 as a single day violation.

Part IV — Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amount

Amount in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount i $45.00
Calculations:
Day I (345.00) = $45.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideration
Amounnt in
Dollars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: | $40.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit by
Jailing to report since the Town avoided the cost of the labor involved in calculating and
compiling the information into the required reports.

Part VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amount in
Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty: $85.00
(Line 12+ Line 13)
Tovm of Cardner

Drinking Watcr - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit A

Part VII — Ability to Pay Adjostment

Amount in
Dollars

Ling 15

Ability to Pay Reduction: |

$0.00

Justification; Not Applicable. The Division does not have any information suggesting that the

Town of Gardner has an inability to pay the assessed penalty amount.

Part VIII — Final Adju Pen

Amounnt in
Dollars

Line 16

Tofal Administrative Penalty:

(Line 14 — Line 15)

Town of Gardoer
Dxinking Water - Enforcement Crder
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 2 (Counts 2 - 5)

| Systern Name: Town of Gardner | PWSID Number: CO-0128360

| Date of Enforeement Order: August 26, 2008 | Number: DC-080826-2

Regulation Violated: Failure to Measwe and/or | Popubafign Served: 115
Report for Residual Disinfection €oncentration, 5

CCR 1003-1, §7.5
Pait I — Base Penalty Calculation
Vielation Type Population Range A‘“"n n‘“‘“"

Line 1: | Failure to Measure and/or Report
for Residual Disinfection
Concentration — 3® and 4" <500 Served $30.00
quarters of 2007 and 1*and 2%
quarters of 2008

Part IT — Application of Aggravating or Mitigating Factors
% Base Penalty Amount in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Increase or Decrease Dolkars

Line 2 | Factor A: Threat to Public Health and Welfare $0.00
Justification: n/a

Line3 | Factor B: Intentional, Recldess, or Negligent $0.00
Actions i
Justification: n/a

Line 4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | +50% i $15.00
Justification: Town of Gardner was issued an Enforcement Order (DC-061130-4) on
November 30, 2006 jfor its jfailure to repori residual disinfection concentration in 2006.
Therefore, the Town of Gardner has demonsirated a history/pattern of not obeying or
complying with iis reguiatory obligations, thereby revealing a level of disregard for
regulatory programs. Yown of Gardner’s continued noncompliance with the same violation
in 2007 supporis an upward adjustment of 50%.

Line5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Caomplete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations T
Justification: n/a

Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | { $0.00
Justification: n/'a

Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Compliance Program | [ $0.00
Justification: n/a

Town of Gazdner

Drinking Weter - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit 4

. . - % Base Penalty Amount in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Increase or Decrease Dollars
Line 8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating £0.00
Circumstances i
Justification: n/a
Line9 | Sum ofLines 2 through Line § $15.00
Line 10 | Adjosted Base Penalty (Sum of Lise 1+Line 9} $45.00
Part ITI — Determination of Days of Violation
Days of
Violation
Line 11 | Total Days of Violation | 1
Justification: The Division has chosen to cansider the failure to report for residual
disinfection concentration violation as a single day violation for each quarter of violation.
1V — Determination of Multi Penal g
Amount in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | $180.00
Day 1 (3®quarter 2007) (345.00) ' =$45.00
Day 2 (4" quarter 2008) (345.00) = $45.00
Day 3 (1®quarter 2008) (545.00 = $45.00
Day 4 (2" quarter 2008) (345.00) = $45.00
Total =$180.60
Part V — Econoamic Benefit Consideration
Amounnt in
Dollars
Line 13 | Economic Bepefit: | $160.00
Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit
(340.00 per quarter) by failing to report since the Town avoided the cost of the labor involved
in calculating and compiling the information into the required reports.
Part VI — Violation Penalty Total
Amount in
Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) 14080
Tovwm of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit A
Part VII — Ability to Pay Adjustment

Amount in
Dollars

Line 15

Ability to Pay Reduction:

$0.00

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does rot have any information suggesting that the

Town of Gardner has an inability ic pay the assessed penalfy amount.

Part VIII — Final Adjosted Penalty

Amonnt in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 14 — Line 15) §340.00
Town of Gandner

Drinking Water - Enfercement Order
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Exchibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 3

| System Name: Town of Garduner

| PWSID Number: CO-0128300

| Date of Enforcement Order: August 26, 2008

| Namber: DC-080826-2.

Regulation Violated: Failure fo Moniter for
Volatile Organic Chemicals, § CCR 1003-1, §6.2.5

Popglation Served: 115

Part 1 — Base Penalty Calculation

Violation Type Populafion Range A"“’]-”“"t -
Line 1: | Failure to Monitor for Volatile
Organic Chemicals — Compliance
Period January 1, 2005 through <500 Served §100.80
December 31, 2007
Part 1T — lication of Agsravating or Mitipating Factors
-, B'se m'w Am
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Tncersto v Teertase i
Line 2 | Factor A: Threat to Public Health and Welfare £0.00
Justification: wa
Line3 | Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $6.00
Justification: wa
Line 4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | [ $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations )
Justification: wa -
Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Corpliance Program | | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 9 Sum of Lines 2 through Line 8 50.00
Line 10 | Adjusted Base Penalty (Som efLine + Line ) $100.00
Toren of Gaxdnar

Drinking Water - Enforosment Order
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Exhibit A

Part III — Determination of Days of Violation
Days of

Violation
Line 11 | Total Days of Violation I 1
Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure to monitor for volatile organic
chemicals violation as a single day violation.
Part IV — Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amonnt
Amoant in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount f $100.00
Caiculations:
Dayl? (310000 = 3100.00
Part V— Economic Benefit Consideration
Amount in
Daollars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: $150.00
Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit by

failing 1o monitor since the town has avoided the cost for the tests as well as the cost of the
labor involved in obtaining sample bottles, conducting the testing, and transporting the

samples to a lab.
Part VI — Violation Penalty Total
Amount in
Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) $290.00
Part VII — Ability to Pav Adjustment
Amountin
Dollars
Line 15 | Ability to Pay Reduction: | $0.00
Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does not have any information suggesting that the

Town of Gardrer has an inability to pay the assessed penalty arzount.

Town of Gardner
Dreinking Water - Enforcament Order
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Exhibit A
Part VI - Final Adiusted Penalty

Amownt in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Administrative Penalty: £290.00
(Line 14 - Line 15) ’
Town of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforeement Orcer
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Exhibit 4

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 4

| Systern Name; Town of Gardmer

| PWSID Number: CO-0128300

| Date of Enforeement Order: August 26, 2008

[ Nomber: DC-080826-2

Regnlation Violated: Failure to Manitor for
Synthetic Opgamc Chemicals, § CCR 1003-1, §6.2.6

Populafion Served: 115

Part 1 — Base Penalty Calculation
. Amoumni in
Violation Type Population Range Dollars
Line 1: | Failure to Mogitor for Synthetic
Organic Chemicals - Complimmce .
Period January 1, 2005 through < 500 Served $100.00
December 31, 2007
Part I1 — Application of Asgravating or Mitizating Factors
Aggravating / Mitigating Fact %Bas:rMalty Amonut in
Line 2 | Factor A: Threat to Public Health and Welfare $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 3 Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Actions :
Justification: n/a
Line 4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | $0.00
Justification: nia
Line5 | Factor D: Vohmtary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Vidlations '
Justification: n/
Line 6§ | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | $0.00
Justification: n/a .
Line 7 | Factor F: Environmeniz! Compliance Program | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Circumstanices
Justification: n/a
Line 8 | Sum of Lines 2 through Line 8 $0.00
Line 10 | Adjnsted Base Penalty (Sam of Line 1+ Line ) $100.00
Town of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforcament Order
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Exhibit A

Part ITT — Determination f Violation

Days of
Violation

Line 11

Total Days of Violation | 1

Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure 1o monitor for synthetic organic
chemicals violation as a single day violation.

Part IV — Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amonnt

Amount in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | -$100.00
Calculations:
Day I (8100.00} = $100.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideration
Amount in
Daolars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: l $1,300.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized ar economic benefit by
Jfailing to monitor since the town has avoided the cost for the tests as well as the cost of the
labor involved in obtatning sample botiles, conducting the testing, and transporting the
samples to a lab.

Part VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amonnt in
) Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
{Line 12 + Line 13) $1,400.00
Part VII _ Ability to Pay Adjnstment
Amonnt in
Dollars
Line 15 | Ability to Pay Reduction: | $0.60

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does nol have any information suggesting that the
Town of Gardner has an inability to pay the assessed penalty amount.

Towa of Gendner
Drinking Water - Enforcernent Order
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Exhibit A

Part VIII — Final Adj Penal
Amount in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 14 - Line 15) $1,400.00
Town of Gardner

Dirinking Wster - Enforcement Onder
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 5

[ System Name: Town of Gardner | PWSID Number: CO-0128300

[ Date of Enforcement Order: August 26,2008 | Number: DC-086826-2

Regulation Violated: Failure to Momnitor-for Popnlation Served: 115
Nitrate, 5 CCR 1003-1, 86.1.5

Part I — Base Penalty Caleunlation

. " Amount in
Violxtion Type Pepulation Renge Dallars
Lime 1 B e o o o Tite <500 Served $200.00
Part I — Application of Agpravating or Mitigating Factors
. ; a | % Base Penalty Amount in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Inérease or Decrease Dollars

Line 2 | Factor A: Threat o Public Health and Welfare $0.00
Justification: r/a

Lice 3 Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Actions ’
Justification: n/a

Line4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism [ +25% | $50.00
Justification: The Tewn of Gardner failed to monitor for nitrate during calendar year 2003
and was issued a Compliance Advisory on May 5, 2004. In addition, the Town of Gardner

failed to monitor for nitrate during calendar year 2004. The Department mailed the Town of
Gardner a Compliance Reminder letter on July 9, 2004 informing the Town that nitrate
monitoring needed to be performed during calendar year 2004. The Depuriment’s records
show that the Town of Gardner did not submit any nitrate monitoving results for calendar
Year 2004, Therefore, the Town of Gardner has demonstrated a history/patiern of not
obeying or complying with its regulatory obligations, thereby revealing a level of disregard
Jor regulatory programs. Town of Gardner’s continued noncompliance with the same
violation in 2007 supporis an upward adiusiment of 25%.

Line5 | Factor D: Volursary end Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations _ :
Justification: n'a

Ling 6 | Factor E: Full md Prompt Cooperation ! | $0.00
Justification: n/a

Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Compliance Program | ' | $0.00
Justification; n/a

Town of Gardner

Dyinking Waikr - Enfarceroent Order
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Exhibit 4

Aggravating / Mitigattog Factors l&e or Decrease Dellars
Line 8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Circumstances -
Justification: n/a
Line9 | Sum of Lines 2 through Line 8 $6.00
Line 10 _| Adjusted Base Penalty (Sum of Line 1 +Line 9) $250.00
Part 11T — Determination of Days of Violation
Days of
Violation
Line 11 | Total Days of Violation | 1
Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the 2007 failwre to monitor for Nitrate
violation as a single day violation.
Part I'V — Determination of Mplti-Day Pexalty Amount
Ameunt in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | $250.00
Calculations:
Dayl ($250.00) = $250.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideration
Amount in
Dallars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: | $70.00

Justification: The Division believes tkat the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit by
Jailing io monitor since the Town avoided the cost of the test itself as well as the cost of the
Iabor involved in obtaining sample botiles, conducting the testing, and transporting the
sampies to a lab.

Pari VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amouant in
Daollars
Lme 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) $320.00
Tawn of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforcement Order
Page 18 of 28




Exhibis A

Part VII — Ability to Pay Adjustment

Amount in
Dollars

Line 15

Ability to Pay Reduction: |

$0.00

Justifieation: Not Applicable. The Division does not have any information suggesting that the

Town of Gardner has an inability to pay the assessed penalty amount.

Part VIXl — Final Adjusted Penalty

Amounnt in
Dollars

Line 16

Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 14 - Line 15)

$320.08

Tewn of Gandner
Drinking Water - Enforcement Order

Page 19 of 28




Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEETY
VIOLATION NUMBER: 6

| Systern Name: Town of Gardner

[ PWSID Namber: CO-0128300

| Date of Enforcerment Order: August 26, 2008

[ Number: DC-080826-2

Regulation Violated: Failure to Monitor for
Tnorganic Chemicals, 5 CCR 1003-1, §6.1.5

Population Served: 115

Part I — Base Penalty Calculation

Violation 'l' 'ype Population Ranpe i Dou Ellarsl y ’.I in
Line I: | Failure to Monitor for Inorganic
Chemicals — Compliance Period
January 1, 2005 through <500 Served §100.00
December 31, 2007
Part Il - li n of va or Mitigating Kacto,
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors I % Bﬁr"g%‘."%’ Amn °“"u tis
Line 2 Factor A: Threat to Public Health and Welfare 30.00
Justification: nia
Line 3 Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Actions N
Justification: n/a
Line 4 | Factar C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations .
Justification: n/a
Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | $0.00
Justification: n/'a
Line 7| Factor F: Enviroumental Compliance Program | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line & | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 9 Sum of Lines 2 thirough Line 8 $0.00
Line 10 | Adjusted Base Penalty (Sum of Line 1 +Line 9) $100.00
Town of Gardner

Drinking Water - Eaforcement Order
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Exhibit 4

Part IT1 — Determination of Days of Vielation

Days of
Violation

Line 11

Total Days of Violation | 1

Justification: The Division has chesen to consider the failure to monitor for inorganic
chemicals viplation as a single day violation.

Part IV — Determination of MuHi-Day Penalty Amount

Amount in
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | $100.00
Calculations: -
Dayl ($100.00) = 2700.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideragtion
Amount in
Dollars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: | $265.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic bengfit by
Jailing to monitor since the town has avoided the cost for the tests as well as the cost of the
labor involved in obtaining sample bottles, conducting the testing, and transporiing the
samples to a lab.

Part VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amounnt in
Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administretive Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) §365.00
Part VII — Ability to Pay Adjustment
Amount in
Dollars
Line 15 | Ability to Pay Reduction: | $0.00

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does not have any information suggesting that the
Town of Gardner has an inability to pay the assessed penalty amont.

‘Town of Gardoer
Drinking Water - Enfimcement Order
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Exchibit A

Part VIII - Final Adjested Penalty
Anount in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Adwigistrative Penalty:
(Line 14 - Line 15) $365.00

Town of Gazdner
Drinkirig Water - Enforcement Onder
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 7 (Count 1)

| System Name: Town of Gardner

| PWSID Number: CO-0128300

| Date of Enforeement Order: August 26, 2008 |

Number; DC-080826-2

Regulation Vielated: Failure to Comply witha
Formel Enforcement Order, 5 CCR 1003-1, Article 1

Population Served: 115

Part ] — Base Penality Calcnlation
e . Amount in
Violation Type Population Range Dollars
Line 1: | Pailwreto with a Formal
Paforsernent Ovdes (DC-061130-4) <300 Sexved $400.00
FPart II — Application of or Mitigating Factors
A . % Base Penalty Amonnt in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Tacrease or Decrease Dollars
Line 2 Factor A: Threzt to Public Health and Welfare $0.00
Justification: wa
Line3 | Factor B: Intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Justification: n'e
Linc4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | +50% [ $200.00
Justification: The Town of Gardner was issued an Enforcement Order (DC-061130-4) on
November 30, 2006. The System has not complied with the Order and continues to incur
violations of the same Regulation(s) cited in the Order. Therefore, the Town of Gardner has
demonsirated a history/patiern of not obeying or complying with its regulatory obligations
and Enforcement Orders, thereby revealing a level of disregard for regulatory programs. The
Town of Gardner’s contimued noncompliance with the same violation supports an upward
adjustment of 50%
Line5 [ Factor D: Vohmtary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Vialations )
Justification: n/a
| Line 6 Factor E: Full and Prompt Cooperation | | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 7 | Factor F: Environmental Compliance Program | | $0.00
Justification: n/a
Line 8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Circumstances )
Justification: n/a
Line9 | Sum of Lines 2 through Line § $200.00
Town of Gerdiner

Dytnking Water - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit A

o, % Base Penalty Amount in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Increase or Decrease Dollars

[ Line 10 [ Adjusted Base Penalty (e of Line 1 + Line 9 $600.00

Part IIT - Determinatiion of Days of Violation

Days of
Violation

Line 11_| Total Days of Violation | 1

Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure to comply with a formal
enforcement order violation as a single day violation.

P — ion of Mulii-D Amoun
Amonntin
Dollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | £600.00
Calculotions:
Day [ ($600.00) = $600.00
Part V— Economic Benefit Consideration
Amount in
Dollairs
Line 13 | Bconomic Benefit: ! $0.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic benefit
Jrom its ongoing noncompliance. However, the Division believes it has adequately recovered
the ecoromic benefit through the recovery of economic benefit within eack penalsy for the
underlying individiwal violations.

Part V1 — Violation Penalty Total

Amonnt in
Dollars
Line 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) $600.00
Part VII — Ability to Pav Adjustment
Amount in
Duollars
Line 15 | Ability to Pay Reduction: | $0.00

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does not have any infermation suggesting that the
Town of Gardner has an inability to pay the assessed penalty amont.




Exhibir A

Part VIII — Final Adjusted Penalty

Amount in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 14 - Line 15) $600.00
Town of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforcement Order
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Exhibit A

ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY COMPUTATION WORKSHEET
VIOLATION NUMBER: 8 (Count 2)

| System Name: Town of Gardner | PWSID Number: CO-0128300 ]

[ Date of Enforcement Qrders Angust 26,2008 | Number; DC-080826-2

Regulation Violated: Failare 1o Comply witha Papulation Served: 115
Formal Enforcement Order, 5 CCR 1003-1, Article 1

Part I — Base Penalty Calculation

Violation Type Population Renze A
Line 1 | Failure to Comply with a Farmal . N
B t Onder (DCUT0831.5) < 500 Served $400.00
Part I — Application of Agsravating or Mitigating Factors
. . - o % Base Penalty Amonnt in
Aggravating / Mitigating Factors Inerease or D , Doll
Line2 | Factor A: Threat to Public Health and Welfare $0.00
Justification* n/a
Line3 | Factor B: intentional, Reckless, or Negligent $0.00
Actions :
Justification: n/a
Line4 | Factor C: Recalcitrance or Recidivism | + 50% [ $200.00

Justification: The Town of Gardner was issued an Enforcement Order (DC-070831-9) on
August 31, 2009. The System has not complied with the Order and continues to incur
viplations of the same Reguldtion(s) cited ir the Order. Therefore, the Town of Gardner has
demonsirated a history/patiern of not obeying or complying with its regulatory obligations
and Enforcement Orders, thereby revealing a level of disregard for regulatory programs. The
Town of Gardner’s continued noncompliance with the same violation supports an upward

adjustment of 50%.

Line 5 | Factor D: Voluntary and Complete Disclosure $0.00
of Violations ’
Jusiification: n/a

Line 6 | Factor E: Full and Prompt Ceoperation | | $0.00
Justification: n/a

Line7 | Factor F: Environmental Compliance Program | - | $0.00
Justification: n/a

Line 8 | Factor G: Other Aggravating or Mitigating $0.00
Circumstances :
Justification: n/a

Line9 | Sum of Lines 2 through Line 8 $200.00

Line 10 | Adjusted Base Penally Sumof Line  +Lise3) $600.00

‘Town of Gardner

Drinking Water - Enforcement Order
Page 26 of 28



Exhibit A

Part Il — Determination of Days of \Ifiolation

Days of
Violation

Line 11 | Total Days of Violation | 1

Justification: The Division has chosen to consider the failure to comply with a formal
enforcement order vielation as a single day violation.

Part IV — Determination of Multi-Day Penalty Amount

Amount in
Pollars
Line 12 | Multi-Day Penalty Amount | $600.60
Calculations:
Day ! (3600.00) = $600.00
Part V — Economic Benefit Consideration
Amonnt in
Dollars
Line 13 | Economic Benefit: | $0.00

Justification: The Division believes that the Town of Gardner realized an economic bengfit
Jrom its ongoing noncomplicnce. However, the Division believes it has adequately recovered
the economic benefit through the recovery of econontic benefit within each penalty for the
underlying individual violations.

Part VI — Violation Penalty Total

Amonnt in
Dollars
Linc 14 | Total Administrative Penalty:
(Line 12 + Line 13) $600.00
Part VII — Ability to Pay Adjustment
Amount in
Dollars
Line 15 | Ability to Pay Reduction; [ $0.00

Justification: Not Applicable. The Division does not have any information suggesting that the
Town of Gardner has an inability io pay the assessed penalty armount.

Town of Gariner
Drinking Water - Bnforcement Order
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Exhibit A

Part VIII — Final Adjnsted Penalty

Amount in
Dollars
Line 16 | Total Administrative Penalty: o
(Line 14 — Line 15) $600.00
Town of Gandner

Dxinking Water - Enforczment Order
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